

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

TIANDONG TANG, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY,
JAMES V. CONTINENZA, AND
DAVID BULLWINKLE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-10462-FLW-ZNQ

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF BROWARD MOTORSPORTS
HOLDINGS LLC'S MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF
AND APPROVAL OF SELECTION OF LEAD COUNSEL**

Motion Day: November 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

ARGUMENT5

 A. THE EXCHANGE ACT PROVIDES THAT A LEAD
 PLAINTIFF BE APPOINTED FOR CLAIMS BROUGHT
 AS A CLASS ACTION6

 B. BROWARD SHOULD BE APPOINTED LEAD PLAINTIFF8

 1. Broward Timely Filed a Lead Plaintiff Motion8

 2. Broward Has the Requisite Largest Financial Interest
 in the Relief Sought by The Class8

 3. Broward Otherwise Satisfies Rule 2311

 D. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE BROWARD’S CHOICE OF
 COUNSEL13

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chahal v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG,
 No. 18-CV-2268 (AT) (SN), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104185
 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018)9

City of Monroe Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Hartford Fin. Svcs. Group, Inc.,
 269 F.R.D. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....11

Hom v. Vale, S.A.,
 No. 15-cv-9539-GHW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28863
 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2016).....9

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 9, 11

In re Doral Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 414 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)9

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 MDL No. 1658 (SRC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13511
 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2013).....12

In re Pharmaprint, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-cv-00061, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19845 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2002).....12

Lax v. First Merchants Acceptance Corp.,
 No. 97 C 2715, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12432 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 1997)8

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. v. LaBranche & Co.,
 229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....9

Rubensahl v. Philip Morris Int’l Inc.,
 No. CV1713504ESMAH, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23309
 (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2019)9

Sallustro v. Cannavest Corp.,
 93 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i)6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)5, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)1
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(aa).....8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(bb) 8, 11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)(cc).....11
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II).....7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v) 7, 13
15 U.S.C.A. § 78u-4(e)(1)10

Rules

Rule 23(a).....11
Rule 23(a)(3)12
Rule 23(a)(4)12
